P/N::99




1989 NIPPONDENSO CO,, LTD

Il rights.reserved. This book, parts thereof,
ay not be repro_duc ',"d or copled in‘any. form
ithout the written permission of the pubhsher




FOREWORD |

This manual has been published to explain how to install the air conditioner into the
SUZUKI SAMURAL
When instaliing the air conditioner, installatidn shouid be. done as described inithis '

manual.

It is rgcommended that this manual should be kept readily avaiiable for reference at all

times.

We reserve the right to make changes in this manual, at any time, without notice.

'TABLE OF CONTENTS
CGENERAL INFORMATION - vt e s e e e e e e e e e e e e, 1
1 INSTALLATION R | |
11 INSTALLATION INSIDE PASSENGER COMPARTMENT ... ....\eeensieeneneniide i B
12 INSTALLATION INSIDE ENGINE COMPARWENT e, T imiT1a
13 PIPING .... e e 22
1.4 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE .....eienrunnessecnceeonnaniuniansioninnsn 25
15 A/C WIRING HARNESS ........ S U S S 27"
T2 FINISH e SRPPRY i lieiieasd ORISR SO TS 28

3. WIRING DIAGRAM

a8
o,

---------------------------------------------------------------------




ENERAL lNFORMATlON

. PREPARATIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION

(1) Vehicie inspection and Ad;ustment

Prior to installing the air conditioner, make the foilowing inspections and/or adjustments.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Engine Ignition Timing (Engine lnyectxon Tlmmg)
Engine Cooling System T
Battery Electolyte and Charging System
Passenger Compartment Seal

Fuel System

General Vehicle Inspection

(2) Preparations of Air Conditioner Parts

Unpacking the kit, lay all parts out in order of installation.
Check entire contents of the kit for missing or defective components.
Installing the air conditioner, use guard covers and seat covers for protection.

(3) Installation Tool

Yacuum Pump.

Air Conditioner Service Tools
Torque Wrench

Hand Service Tools

. SERVICE PRECAUTIONS

(1) Disconriect the ground cable at the battery neg_a‘tive
terminal.

(2) Parts mounted on the engine must use bolts pro-
vided in the kit and be torqued to specifications.

eI PR



(4) Before making any ‘hosbeiwénd”tube connections.
" apply a few drops of refrigeration oii to the seat of
O-ring. o B s o

(5) Tightening or loosening line fittings, use two
wrenches to prevent thé pipes from twisting.

(6) Tighten coupling nuts accordinig to specified torque.

- (7) Do not remove caps from fittings Qri_til each compo-
nent is ready for connection.

— CAUTION | : '
. Remove caps  from compfessor siowly” to allow "
l refrigerant to escape. Thé compressor is shr’ppe‘d,
! from the factory with a siight charge of refrigerant
%‘ to prevent corrosion :of seais... - ‘ ‘




tact skin.

(9) Keep the refrigerant container (service drum) below
40°C (100 °F). Follow manufacturer's instruction.

3. WHEN INSTALLING

(1) Al instructions are given from the driver's point of view.
(2) Figures in parenthesis indicate diameter and length of bolt stem.

Example:

(a)

(b)

BOLT (M6X ¢ 16) means a hex head bolt which has 6mm thread diametér and 16mm in stem

length.
SCREW or TAPPING SCREW (¢6X 2.16) means a round head screw which has a 6mm thread

diameter and a 16mm-stem.

(3) Installing the drive belt, check the belt tension

using NIPPONDENSO BTG-20 or BURROUGHS
BT-33-73F.

——~{ NOTE 'f

1) ''New belt” refers to a belt wh/ch has been
used less than 5 minutes (poly-V-ribbed) or
15 minutes (non poly-V-ribbed) on a running

engine.

2) "Used belt” refers to a belt which has been
used on a running engine for .5 minutes or
more.




— cauTion |

.1} The beft requires‘accarate tension
| |- adjustment; weak tension is likely to
cause the belt whine, while excessive
X ‘tension may result in damage to
accessory bearing or the idle puiley
~ bracket. ‘
2) After installing the drive belt, check that
it fits properfy in the ribbed grooves.
(4) TIGHTENING TORQUE
UNE}f;_kg—c@ <Nm>. ,A_(ftfiiﬁé)“ ,
.Dia.X Pich - 4T BOLT 6T BOLT S - 8T BOLT
M6 X 1.0 55 <5.0)  (4.0) 80 <80 (5.8) | L
M8 X 1.25 130 <12:5>  (9.4) 195 <19.0> (14.1) l 300 - <29.0> ~(21.7)
M10 X1.25 260 <26.0> (18.8) 400 <39.0> (29.0) 1620 (610> (44.9)
M12 X1.25 480 <47.0> (34.8) 730 <71.0> (B2.8) ‘ pslos e 10.0> . (79.8).




% <P

STEERING /// RSN
TOW_BOLTS ASH TRAY BRACKET

HEATER CONTROL
F;ANEL

— cauTION |

Fig. 2

1. INSTALLATION

Remove the battery © terminal at the
beginning of installation. '

11 INSTALLATION INSIDE PASSENGER
COMPARTMENT

(1) REMOVAL OF PARTS

% Before installing the air conditioner, the
following parts should be removed from the
vehicle.

@ TEMPORARY REMOVAL

{a) Under tray

(b) Ash tray & Ash tray bracket
(¢) Knobs
(d) Heater control panel

—-—{ NOTE }

If car is equipped with radio. Center panel
will have to be removed to route wire
harness.




|
|

K_("ORIGINAL"BOL‘_T S
\ - Wb duns % ‘J

— . .(e). ‘Charcoal canister...
. (f) Grommet{discard). _

FOR SUCTION_TUBE

FOR LIQUIDA
TUBE :

FOR DRAIN HOSE

FOR COOLING UNIT

I

Fig. 5

el

e

- (2) SPIRAL INSULATOR

(a) Wind t\&o spiral insulators to- brake-hoses.

3) SLENCER PAD .~ .
B THIN SILENCER PAD MODEL
" (a) Cut out four pieces of the silencer pads as

indij;_cat‘é\"d by notch marks..




B THICK SILENCER PAD MODEL ~ |
(b) Cut out three pieces of thé_gilence’r pads

as indicated by notch marks.

FOR COOLING UNIT
FOR SUCTION TUBE ©

FOR LIQUID TUBE

FOR DRAIN HOSE

Fig. 6

(4) GROMMETS

(a) Remove and discard three grommets and
taping.

(5) A/C HARNESS @

(a) Pass the A/C HARNESS @ through
bulkhead then install grommet of the A/C
harness (D to the bulkhead. ’

AIC HARNESSQ) \:\\o% <\

Fig. 8



.. (B) Bend plate on the bulkhead using pller.”

It

L

i- NOTE T e
1 If plate is notf bent, posszble mterfere may

~cause damage to suction. tube of coolmg
unit. ‘

() Cut out siit of heater assy.:

. CUT OUT

Figl10

6) cooune UN!T

(b) Fasten the cooling. umt using bracket and
three tapping. screws. .

-1
\‘ {(2) Install cooimg unit using lock boit and. nut.‘

NOTE — : ———
Mount the /ock boft ro the coo/mg umz‘
Then msr_a//‘: the ‘co,o,{mg unit. -

(88X ¢186) L
LOCK BOLT - NUT (M8)




A/C HARNESST
(TO AMPLIFIER 12-P)

R

\
TEMP. CONTROL RESISTOR

ORIGINAL HOLE /
AND PROJECTION”

L

(c) Connect drain hose to the cooiing unit and -
put it into the engine compartment. . '

(d) Install amplifier onto the cooling unit.

(e) Connect 12-P connector of the A/C harness
to the amplifier. .

(f) Fasten the A/C harness to the cooling unit
using two plastic ties. ' -

(7) TEMPERATURE CONTROL RESISTER AND MICRO
SWITCH -

(a) Set FRS/REC control lever at REC position.

(b) Insert projection of temperature control
resistor and micro switch to original hole'
of temperature control lever.,

(c) Then install the temperature control

~ resistor and micro switch to original
bracket using two tapping screws.

[

NOTE

1. Make sure that the FRE/REC control lever
and the temperature contral Jever operate
smoothly. P 'Y e

2. When setting the FRE/REC control lever at |
REC position, be sure the micro switch
operates smoothly.




ORIGINAL HEATER CONTROL PANEL - O v out | o).

~A/C SWITCH

(8)° Nc swiTeH

(a) Cut out blmd cap from ongmai heater

“ontrol” panel.” ‘ VR
lnstall AC. sthch to the ongmai heater
controi panel - :

L

" {9)- .G_R_OMMETS

tubes. ... . -
- (b) Install grommet to the drain hose.

— 10 —

{a) Install tw grommets 10, hquld and suctzon



TO TEMPERATURE - '
CONTROL RESISTOR (2-P)

ORIGINAL CLAMP

/

PLASTIC TIE
( ¢ =200mm)
;" TO BLOWER "}’ TO CAR
SWITCH (4-P) / P{i;u;)t\lsss

f-

ORIGINAL

EARTH SCREW

TO A/C SWITCH (3-P)
L TO MICRO SWITCH (2-P)

~~———

— A\
/ | o oniaiNAL
— /| CONNECTOR (2-P)
PLASTIC TIE-

:(2=200mm) { ‘

T
@ ORIGINAL CLAMP- -,

—

/|

| PLASTIC TIE
F€.=120mm)

TPLASTIC TIE

A/C HARNESS @ 1e.=120mm)

| _RELAY (4-P) -
TO THERMISTOR (2-P) T

: N I
TO AMPLIFIER (13-P)
: o {1

Fig.1l7
(10) A/C HARNESS O
(a) Route the A/C HARNESS (D as:shown.
(b) Fasten the A/C HARNESS (D using original

clamps and two plastic ties.

—— NOTE F : |
1
i

If the original earth screw is not found on
the car, use the earth screw ($6X ¢ 12)
provided in the kit.




MICRO SWITCH.
R
HARNESS ———

,/
/

/TtMPARETUHE CONTROLY\_- xSE \\
CLABLE LINK — ICAUTION | =—=————
Hy I “‘W Lo
l, '

Lo ernae

"Make sure that the A/C sw:tch harness and
micro sw:tch harness” a’o nat,/nterfere w;th
' temperature control cab/e 11 k-

E_g;ls

| CuT\7 ‘. ‘]__mm -

Y
S Z 74

ml;i&gg/ //: ;

27am T

o U
o = T T

v e 210mm ——ﬁ

Fig.l9

 Fig20

{(11) UNDER TRAY

Cut the under tray according to dimension
‘as shown. :

Dnll twWo 6mm(0 24in) dlameter holes as




Citmy

5

mnut 777/ 4
1 = /
1

& SCREWS

{M5X ¢ 16}

Fig2l

Install relay assy together with the under
tray using two screws. RE
Connect two 4-P connectors of the A/C
harness D to the relay assy.



|12 INSTALLATION INSIDE ENGINE COMPARTMENT

“(1) : ﬁEMOVAt OF PARTS v

"

: *Before mstallmg the air condmoner followmg

'AIR CLEANER DUCT e RADIATOR. /M-
. C T  RESEAVE TANK -

ALTERNATOR
DRIVE BELT

CRANKSHAFT _
PULLEY

HOOD LOCK STAY

FRONT GRILLE

' ; P U ; :
S, L - Lo L R 2
: B R : . B 1 i PR Y
H : - . - : : by
N SN S - —— - -
5 Lt

S

TEMPORARY REMOVAL
Radiator reserve tank
Front grille
Hood lock stay
Horn A

) - Alternator drive beit
(f) Air cleaner duct
(8) Front grille net

—
o
T

—
[a W]
—r e

-
@

PERMANENT REMOVAL
{(a) Crankshaft pulley

o

parts should be removed o -



—_—

S

KIGINA_I‘_ BOLT

RADIATOR

\\‘F}w‘v /.

Fig.23

(2) CRANKSHAFT PULLEY

(8) Remove and discard original crankshaft
pulley. ' '

(b) Clean up surface of the crankshaft and
inner and outer surface of new crankshaft
pulley boss.

{c) Install the new crankshaft pulley using
original boits.

Tightening torque ;
80-120 kg-cm (6-9 ft-lbs)

NOTE :

7. When fitting the pulley to crankshaft, be
careful not to damage the new pulley or
crankshaft oil seal.

2. Position the crankshaft pulley key upward
to avoid dropping it when fitting the new
crankshaft pulley.




@ BOLT (M8X220)

.COMPRESSOR
BRACKET (A)

- BOLT {(M8X4£25) @ BOLT (vax '29)'-»_;; ~ LOCK BOLT (M8) .

i

® BOLT (M10X£20) T R T

Fig.24
~ (3) COMPRESSOR -

(a) Install compressor ‘bracket(A). to the engine
block using three boits.’
. Tlghtening‘ order ; DD @ =36

Tightening torgue ; o
'M10 boit - 400-550 kg-cm (29-40 ft-lbs)
M8 bolt ~200-300 kg-cm (15-22 f-lbs)




V— Y CORRUGATED TUBE

~ - /S

Fig25

|/

\
BRACKET (B)

\ 0
2
Y/ 0 B
2R
% -

\

(G

__,_,
ety
o~
q!\-_..i 3

1=
'S
\

g
@

(b) Wind the corrugated tube to the 6riginal

harness.

() Temporarily install the compressor bracket

(B) to the engine block.

(d} Temporarily install compressor using three
bolts.. Then adjust the position of the
compressor bracket(B) just touching the
compressor.

(e) Tighten the compressor bracket(B)
tightening bolts.



ALTERNATOR
DRIVE BELT

. »~G»OMPR»E»SSOR~- TR

DRIVE BELT COMPRESSOR. |

 Fig28

. ‘compressor.

Reinstall the aiternator drive beit.
Adjust beit tension by moving the
alternator. !

Belt deflection with 10kg(22 ibs): force

6.0 - 3.0 mm (0.24 - 0.35 in.)
Install compressor drive belt _
Adjust belt tensxon by moving the -

Beit deﬁectlon W|th 10kg(22 Ibs) force™
16.0 - 12.0 mm (039 - 0.47 in.):

’“Fasten the compressor by tlghtenmg three
;;-.b_oits R
T T'ghtenmg torque-:

200-300 kg'_-cm (1 5—22 ﬁ—lbs) (e




, TR RS o

AR A F RE Yuy@;;gﬁw%%w%w

TU——BOLT (MBXL16) .-

ECEIVER BRACKET

BOLT (M6X£216)

CONDENSER

30LT (M8X216)

BOLT (M6X£16}

Fig.29

% - ] (4) CONDENSER
L _ /v'\\\\,—.

NDENSER FAN MOTQR 2
B <-—r)»"/

——

[
[P AN ~~CO

(a) Temporarily place condenser in front of
: radiator.
5 (b) Temporarily place condenser fan motor in
I front of the condenser.
| (¢} Install the condenser together with receiver

bracket.




/s
—

/COI\/JDENSER FAN MOTOR

— . {d) Install the condenser fan motor to the

‘condenser. together thh clamp usmg four o

bolts.

Fé'_“ﬂ
CAUTION

L____._.__;
Nake sure that the condenser fan motor

does not interfere with the body. b
Jf the condenser fan motor interferes with
the body, move the radiator to maintain
proper distance between the condenser-fan
motor and the body.

At that time make sure that the ongma/

: .‘_coollng fan does not interfere Wlth the
| . radiator.

' /// RECEIVER BRACKET

Fig.33

(5) RECEIVER

(a) Temporariiy install receiver to the receiver

bracket using two bolts.

_20_




{ H/
‘ WATER TEMPERATURE/
\v SWITCH ! NI/

BLIND BOLT
{DISCARD)

/

Fig.34

— 21 —

(5) WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH =~ =

Tes gl o e
EREPTRE R TE0 L5 B
B R A i

(a) Install water tempéfg re switch in-place

blind bolt. -

Tightening 'torgue:

120 Kg-cm(9 ft-lbs, 12 Nm)

o




*Before makmg any- hose and tube connections,

appiy a few drops of refrlgerant oxl to the seatr'
of O rlng and couphng nuts o L

*When nghtenmg and ioosemng ﬁttmgs use

two wrenches for support

- Standard Torque for O'ﬁ“éﬁ&ihg.j;s Slnal

e

/

Size of Tube - Ftttmg Torgue ™
finch) " kg-cm (ft-Ibs) ~<N-m>
0.31 Sl 7307 0 137
0.50 1 © 230 (16.8) <22.5>
0.62 | 330 {23.8) 32:3>

(8} Connect liquid tube (A) between the

receiver inlet fitting-marked “IN” and

condenser outtet fitting. S o

g (b Connect hqu:d tube (B)between the

receiver. outlet flmng and coohng unit inlet
fitting. '

___'_'—!
—— CAUTION-

1. Route the liquid z‘ube (B} under pattery .
‘ cable and above ground cable. :
2.-Keep gap between rhe /lqurd tube (B) and
" the ground cabie more rhan 75mm :

(c) Fasten. ground cabie usmg ongmai ciamp
" (d) After connectmg the lxquxd tube {By, fasten
the receiver.




LIQUIO TUBE -
—~ ./

-——{ CAUTION Iﬁ

Madke sure that keep gap between the liquid
tube (B) and brake hose more than 5mm

(0.2in.), bend the liquid tube (B) by hand to

maintain proper distance between the brake

hose and the liquid tube .(B).

~(TO COMPRESSOR)

ONDENSER)
¢ DISCHARGE HOSE

SPIRAL INSULATOR

DISCHARGE HOSE \ W

AN 1 [

Fig.39

(2) DISCHARGE.HOSE

~ (3) Wind spiral insulator to discharge hose.

(b) Connect the discharge hose between the
condenser inlet fitting and the compressor.

_,;r_»f'«.':.r-cﬁ'ﬁ-iﬁ—"“:ﬁ’,..m-.v~ -

A TITR ST SRR T

£l

SN TR

Rt 3F. 2 RO MGET M 6

Tt e



AIR CLEANER: -
TIGHTENING NUT

=Y SUCTION TUBE

 (3) SUCTION HOSE AND SUCTION TUBE

(a) Con_n}ecttugggt,iop tube to the cooling unit
“outlet ﬁt_tingﬁ. »

1. Route the suctlon rube under battery @
cable and above ground cable.
' 2. Keep gap between thé suctlon tube and

\l\
/ ) == T
CAUTION
O \
FRONT N
<TG AN N J

N oDy
ﬁgAC

<\ ™ BOLT
IMGX ¢20).

N
z\ ((' LO}I

COMPRESSOR |

the ground cab/e more than 75mm_ _ 4; .

(o) Fasten the battery C—B abie usmg or;gma!

. clamp. SR, R

{c) Connect sucnon hose”to the suctxon tube.

(d) Fasten the suction hose and - 1qu1d tube

‘ {B) using two clamps, boit and air cieaner
tightem_r_xg. bolt. R

(e) Connect the suction hose to the

‘compressor e
(f)  Fasten the suction’ hose to-the engme'
' using clamp and bo! Sl :

1. Make sure that keep gap between the
 suction hose and alr c/eaner more than
20mm. .

suction’ hose and radlator upper nose I S
more z‘han 15mm. : ‘

(4) SPIRAL INSULATOR

(3) Wind spu’ai msulator to radigtor lower
hose :




R S
b LS

14 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE

(1) VACUUM PORT

(b) Remove and discard two blind caps'ffrdm'
vacuum ports. o

(DISCARD) .

(2) vsv

(a) Remove and discard bolt and screw from
the bulkhead. SR

(b) Remove and- dj)sca__rd ‘3-way joint.

(¢) Remove and discard collar.

— NOTE —

o . ER . g
. Discard the 3-way joint and collar. .

= s v {d)  Install VSV--on the bulkhead using two
/fa\ bolts. ' :
%‘. == ’
2

7 >

—
; ~=

%4/ £ BOLT (M6 x_£12),
- I
P S SN

AN o SRR BOLT (M6 x £12) >
) i : AT~

TN /.R Y 4 . 'Q




' (3) VACUUM HOSE

(a) Instail two hose clamps to the vacuum
hoses. AT - ‘

(b) Connect new 3-way joint to the original
vacuum hose. : . -

(c) Connect the vacuum hoses to ,t'herfvacuum
port and-the: 3-way joint.. = - R

(d) Fasten the two vacuum hose using clamp.




15

A/C WIRING HARNESS
| AIC HARNESS @
\ BATTERY && 5 = !
WERIOR ~r,'=l.!g~‘ — |
- N /=] AT
T\ N EE I Vs 2p)
Y ‘%” S AL ‘J‘\.
| Y HARNESSD(D—‘\ \
j & \
I ¥ P ) o
WATER TEMP. ~) g
| LS SN I |
! ! - N\ COMPRESSOR
GOyl iR
( - e oY :
— ——=F |
(8 moTor :
(2P) :
Fig.47

(3) Connect the A/C harness @ to the A/C
harness (.

(b) Route the A/C harness @ along the vehicle
wire harness.

(c) Fasten the A/C harness @ using original
clamps.

(d) Refasten the original clamp not to interfere
the clutch cable with compressor drive beit
and suction hose.

’—-l CAUTION | —

| Keep gap more than follows.

Clutch cable — Drive belt ...... 20mm 3
Clutch cable — Suction hose ...... 15mm ‘




FINISH

) GENERAL

). After finishing mstallation completely, reinstall: aH parts removed temporarxiy , :
) Make a through inspection on gas leakage and various details, then charge the air cond:tzonmg

system with refrigerant. .

Standard ‘amount of refngerant 5009 {(1.70 Ibs)

—————
— CAUTION [

Never rotate the cémpfessor before charging the air conditioning system with refrigefant

) ADJUSTMENT OF ENGINE REVOLUTION

;:NERAL .

Vhen hoses are dxsconnected and system'’s
omponent is removed for services, reinstail’
smponent property, ah_d route-and connect
ioses correctly after service. Refer to Kg. A or
‘ehicle Emission Control informatlon Labei for
yroper routing of hoses

\CCELERATOR CABLE ADJUSTMENT ‘ _
“heck accelerator cable for pi’ayr "and.‘adjust it
\ecessary. Cable play shouid be within .=
sDeCIT cation when accelerator pedal 1s released
:nd engine is not running.

f not within specification, ‘adjust by loosening
ock nut, Be sure to -tighten lock nut securely
ifter adjustment. ' ‘

Accelerator cable % 10 — 15mm
play 1 (0.4 — 0.8 in)

- .. 1. Accelerator cable
 2.°Cable play

3. Lock nut

4. Adjusting nut

FigA Accelerator Cable Play

o speed as followings.

Cable piay shouid be 3 — 5mm-{0.12. — 0.20

in.) when throttle _o‘pene'r rod is pushed back
hand (i.e., throttie‘ valve-is at idle position).

v!DLE SPEED ADJUSTMENT (!NCLUD!NG A/C VSV

ADJUSTM ENT) -

' Before' idle speed check and ad;ustment make
- “$ure of the following. ’
- @ Lead wires and hoses of EF and engine . -

emission controi systems are connected
securely. :
® Accelerator cabie has some play, that 15 At
~is not txgh’f »
® Valve lash is checked and adjusted
‘accordmg 10 mamtenance schedule.
ignition timing is within specxflcatlon
¢ All accessories (wipers, heater, lights. etc.)
are out of service.

o - Ajr ceaner has been properiy installed and--

“isin good condztxon, L

After above items are aH cormrmed ad;ust ldle: ‘

NOTE: o
‘Before starting engine, places transmission -

'gear shift lever in "Neu_tral”'," and set parking- -
‘brake and block drive wheels.




Warm up engine to normal operating
temperature.

Connect spare fuse to diagnosis switch
terminal in fuse box and make sure that
“CHECK ENGINE" light indicate diagnostic
code N&:12.

1. Fuse box
2. Diagnosis switch terminal

> B Grounding Diag Switch Terminal

Stop engine and connect duty meter
between duty check terminal and ground
terminal of monitor coupler. )

The monitor coupler is located beside
battery.

1. Monitor coupler

2. Duty meter

A. Duty check terminal
C. Ground terminal

g¢.C Connecting Duty Meter

4. Set tachometer

5. Turn ON ignition switch and wait for 5
seconds. Then restart engine and run it at
2,000 r/min. for 5 minutes to warm it up
completely and let it stow down to idle
speed. o B

6. Check ISC duty and idle speed. If dut
and/or idle speed is out of specifications,
adjust it by turning idle speed adjusting
screw. '

Engine idle speed 800 =+ r/min.

?SC duty at specified 50%
idle speed o : i

1. ldle speed adjusting screw

Fig.D |dle Speed Adjusting Screw

7. Upon compietion of adjustment, install

adjusting screw cap to throttle body.

8. This step is for checking and/or adjusting
engine idle speed when A/C is working.
With vehicles without A/C, advance to steps
9 and 10. With A/C equipped ones, follow
procedure described below.

1) Turn A/C switch ON and set heater
_ blower switch to low speed position.
2) Check to ensure that I1SC duty and idle
speed are within below specification:

Engine idle speed R : o
+ 50 .
with A/C ON 1,000 r/min
du .
!SC uty at specified 03 ~ 37%
iidie speed

29 —




3) If it is not within specified range, it by
turning adjusting- screw. of A/C VSV.

-2

1. AC VSV
2. Adjgsting screw

FigE Adjusting Screw of A/C VsV
.. Disconnect spare fuse from diag. switch

aarmmai
10. ’nstall cap to momtor coupier

THROTTLE OPENER ADJUSTMENT

NOTE:

Before starting engine, place transmission gear
Hshaft lever in “Neutral”, and set parkmg brake

and block drive wheels.

1. Turn ignition switch ON and leave it for 5 |

sec. Run engme at 2000 r/min, for 5 min,
after warmmg up and let %n‘.s;slow down 10:.
idle speed. ’
2. Check to make sure that no
applied to engme. B
3. Dlsconnect vacuum hose form throttle
opener and put blind plug _xq__c__:hsconnected
vacuum hose. o |
Check that engine speed’ xs wrthm
specification then. i

Engine speed while
opener operating

12200 50 Umin.

1. Throttie opener .
2. Vacuum hose

3. Blind plug’
4, Opener adjuSting screw

v _F’gF Checkmg and Ad;usnng Engme Speed for

Opener

4. If engine speed is found out of specification

in above check, adjust it to specification by
turning throttle opener ad;ustmg SCrew..

5. Upon completion of. adjustmerit, cormect
‘vacuum hose to opener securely.

[ ‘30‘ _—




STARTER
e

e vy

b -

E/G ECU

WATER THERMO +
GAUGE

1

' TEMP . CONTROL BLOWER FaN Riidivioty i it T

' VOLUME SWITCH 2T O [ ‘1

i - Dt pm———

) = »elo% QFF ¥ | 1 N

' 0.5 S ol v

: ot iRkt Ikl )y

' 5 BB e | KEY SWITCH! =~ 1 ) ¢

| (&) .é. o CoEDeBy 488 U 1 v
T £ cnEx o L '

v o4 i i 'l [
Ny o + ?o ‘ % S : 'll‘ : ' w
i dogn B¢ 1 T
EGULATOR gl leace FUSE BOX ' V!

acaicy P I A
[t BT I bbbt At R IR |n"'—"_‘ o
s ;i o ’eo b v
P (LI '
T TR EY 4
el R S ——® o,
1 [ 1 [
DS asaaainatasts BATTERY
Lol ’ '
- ;. 3 FUSIBLE
s-s io BLOWER FAN é LINK
‘..' MOTOR
|
FRESH OFF i L-—*—"‘] ES e
SWITCH } =4 o Q.85 LB
T ' 3
&
;_[ | @
{(el7]
1 S~~~ ° 5
A/C L e
EVAPO . SWITCH 208 T Q‘O
THERMISTCAR . : ) | Mg.C a.p 2258 g NN
L : o EUNENY RELAY L delelas v lo ’_j® '
@ — |aEase A2 Wl
— IDLE UP
el E $ vsy
ey A/C AMP ?? 3 !
U BXyAe n‘An
(E12) CONDENSER
Y TTr TR e . . Fan 1oToR
LTMJWSF'U' j‘;' 78 st E El
] B = al 1
1
,, ,’F ] z r—‘ ”
|
L I © k0
Ef\] T ES
isd : T va " ! COMPRESSOR ._1_.
_____ B PRS- [ - ——

@ WATER TAMP
SWITCH

G =---1

T

CABIN ROOM =— ! —— £/G AOOM




AMERICAN 1074 UKi MOTOR CORPORATION
NIPPONDENSG OF LOS ANGELES, INC. '

BOLT LENGTH RULER (mm)

SO 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 (mm) | : |

. BOLT DIAM." & HEX. HEAD (mm) o o




NIPPONDENSO CO., LTD
SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Kariya, Aichi, Japan |

Fitst ISsue: -  August, 1989
Publication No.: CIKA-25

Printed in Japan®

NIPPONDENSO OF LOS ANGELES -
TECHNICAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT

3900 Via Oro Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90810

Second Issue:  September, 1992

_Publication No.: CIKA-25A"

Printed in U.S.A®




04




0SV0.-02556

.EE Assy lasuepuo)

yun'Buiood

 (z17'ga)mesos Buidde | 1Z140-00606

£0290-01816

s

917'9q)merog-Buiddey -

€0290-YESLO
€9091-91£80
€9 —co.v.mm 10
98091-91€80

-99191-L1TED

1e)oulg 10880101107




